

Dated: Washington, D.C.
October 20, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

WHITE & CASE LLP

/s/ Carolyn B. Lamm

Carolyn B. Lamm (D.C. Bar No. 221325)

Francis A. Vasquez, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 442161)

Frank Panopoulos (D.C. Bar No. 459365)

Eckhard Robert Hellbeck (D.C. Bar No. 437619)

Chauncey Bratt (D.C. Bar No. 1018133)

701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 626-3600

Fax: (202) 639-9355

Counsel for the Russian Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Arbitrations	4
A. The Tribunal Followed A Faulty Process	4
B. The Tribunal’s Faulty Process Led To Egregiously Erroneous Results	7
II. The Russian Federation Has Challenged The Awards In Multiple Jurisdictions	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Awards Are A Nullity Because The Russian Federation Never Agreed To Arbitrate With Petitioners (New York Convention, Article V(1)(a))	13
II. Confirmation Of The Awards Would Be Contrary To The Public Policy Of The United States (New York Convention, Article V(2)(b)).....	13
A. Petitioners Violated Their Duty Of Candor To The Tribunal.....	14
B. The Awards Condone Serious Fraud And Illegality By Petitioners And Their Affiliates	16
C. The Awards Evince The Tribunal’s Bias And Prejudice Against The Russian Federation	21
D. The Awards Purport To Punish The Russian Federation For Its Exercise Of Police Powers Within Its Territory	25
III. Confirmation Of The Awards Should Be Refused Because The Russian Federation Was Denied A Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard (New York Convention, Articles V(1)(b), V(1)(d) And V(2)(b)).....	26
IV. Confirmation Of The Awards Should Be Refused Because The Tribunal’s Composition Violated The Agreement Of The Parties (New York Convention, Articles V(1)(d) And V(1)(c))	33
V. Confirmation Of The Awards Should Be Refused Because The Tribunal’s Procedure Was Not In Accordance With The Agreement Of The Parties (New York Convention, Article V(1)(d)).....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bonar v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Changzhou AMEC E. Tools & Equip. Co. v. E. Tools & Equip., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 11-00354, 2012 WL 3106620 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 571 F. App'x 609 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>China Minmetals Materials Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corporation</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Lines</i> , 378 F. 3d 204 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>Encyclopaedia Universalis SA v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Banco de Seguros Del Estado</i> , 254 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Iran Aircraft v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15, 26
<i>Kitchen v. Rayburn</i> , 86 U.S. 254 (1873).....	16, 21
<i>Laminoires-Trefileries-Cableries de Lens, S.A. v. Southwire Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Ga. 1980)	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17
<i>National Oil Corp. v. Libyan Sun Oil Co.</i> , 733 Fed. Supp. 800 (D. Del 1990)	15
<i>Nicaragua v. United States</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27, 1986).....	14
<i>Paklito Investment Ltd. v. Klockner East Asia, Ltd.</i> , Supreme Court of Hong Kong (Jan. 15, 1993), XIX Y.B. Comm. Arb. 664	27
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968) (Marshall, J., concurring in the result)	16
<i>Quiborax S.A. et al. v. Plurinational State of Bolivia</i> , ICSID Case No. Arb/06/2, Partially Dissenting Opinion of Professor Brigitte Stern (Sep. 16, 2015).....	26

<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 400</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1985)	22, 23
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. et al. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	21
<i>Storer Broadcasting Co. v. Am. Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists</i> 600 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>TermoRio S.A. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Transmarine Seaways Corp. of Monrovia v. Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	17, 21

STATUTES, RULES AND INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS

28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	1, 25
1976 UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules	34, 39
Civil Procedure Rules pt. 11	11
Convention for the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330, U.N.T.S. 38, codified at 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 (2000).....	passim
Energy Charter Treaty, 17 December 1994, 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Reg. No. 36116	4, 38, 39

COMMENTARIES

ALBERT JAN VAN DEN BERG, <i>THE NEW YORK CONVENTION OF 1958: TOWARDS A UNIFORM JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION</i> (1981)	13
P. Bienvenu & M. Valasek, <i>Compensation for Unlawful Expropriation, and Other Recent Manifestation of the Principle of Full Reparation in International Investment Law</i> , in van den Berg (ed.), <i>50 Years of the New York Convention</i> (ICCA Congress Series vol. 14) (2009).....	32, 37
Sophie Nappert, <i>Mammoth Arbitrations: the Yukos Awards of 18 July 2014</i> , <i>TRANSNATIONAL DISPUTE MANAGEMENT (TDM)</i> , Vol. 12, Issue 5 (Aug. 2015)	9, 24
